
     
   

   

    
  

 

 
 

  
 

 
  

   

  

 

  

 
   

   

   

   

    

 
   

   

    

   
  

       

    

       

 
   

  

 
  

  

 
 

   
  

 

 
 

    
 

 

 

Doc ID : 20210707125320828 
Sertifi Electronic Signature 

TCEQ Contract No.: 582-20-10157 
Amendment No. 1 

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) 
Contract No. 582-20-10157 

Amendment No. 1 

In accordance with Article 2, Amendments, of the Special Terms and Conditions of the 
Contract, TCEQ and the Student Conservation Association, Inc. (SCA) agree to amend Contract 
No. 582-20-10157 as follows: 

Contract 
Information 

Original Contract 

Expiration Date 

8/31/2021 

TCEQ Funds 
Increase/Decrease 

---------

TCEQ Obligation 

$280,338.00 

Amendment No. 1 2/28/2023 --------- $280,338.00 

With this Amendment: 

1. The Expiration Date on the Contract Signature Page now reads: 02/28/2023 

2. The Deliverables for Tasks 1–5 have been updated and will now read: 

Task 
Task Deliverable 

No. 
Due Date 

1 Project Administration 

1.2 QPRs The 15th of the month following each state fiscal 
quarter 

1.3 Reimbursement forms See Special Terms and Conditions No. 4(8), 
Invoice Submittal  

1.4 Post-Award Meeting and notes Meeting within 30 days of Contract execution; 
meeting notes within two days of meeting 

Conference call notes and action 
1.4 

items Quarterly, notes within seven days of meeting 

1.5 Coordination call with EPA Upon request 

Annual Report article and 
1.6 

pictures Upon request 

1.7 Contract Budget updates Discussed quarterly and updated as needed 

1.7 Annual Budget updates Quarters 1, 5, and 9 

2 Intern and Crew Recruitment and Training 

List and outcomes of recruitment 
2.1 

and outreach events Quarters 3, 7, and 11 

Documentation of intern and crew 
2.1 

hiring Quarters 2, 6, and 10 

Documentation of intern 
2.2 completion of Texas Watershed 

Steward Training 
Quarters 3, 7, and 11 

2.3 
Documentation of intern 
completion of Texas Stream Team 
Training 

Quarters 3, 7, and 11 

Page 1 of 3 



 

 
  

   
    

 

  
    

 
 

  
    

 
 

   

 

 
   

 
      

  

 
   

   

        

 
   

  

 
   

 

 
  

  

 
   
   

   

    

 
  

    

    

 
  

   

 
 

 

 
   
   

 
   
   

  

  

Doc ID : 20210707125320828 
Sertifi Electronic Signature 

TCEQ Contract No.: 582-20-10157 
Amendment No. 1 

Task 
Task Deliverable 

No. 
Due Date 

2.4 
Documentation of crew leaders’ 
and crew members’ completion of 
the Performing Party’s training 

Quarters 2, 6, and 10 

Draft Intern and Crew 
2.5 Recruitment and Training Task 

Report 
Quarter 11 

Final Intern and Crew 
2.5 Recruitment and Training Task 

Report 
Quarter 11 

3 Establish Riparian Zone 

Written agreement with HPARD 
3.1 

submitted Quarter 1 

Map and photo documentation of 
3.2 

riparian zones measurement Quarter 3 

List of invasive species to be 
3.3 

removed Quarter 3 

Photo documentation of initial 
3.3 

invasive species removal Quarter 4 

3.4 List of vegetation to be installed Quarter 3 

Photo documentation of initial 
3.4 

vegetation installation Quarter 4 

Photo documentation of initial 
3.5 

mulch erosion control Quarter 4 

Draft Riparian Zone 
3.6 

Establishment Task Report Quarter 5 

Final Riparian Zone Establishment 
3.6 

Task Report Quarter 5 

4 Maintain Riparian Zone 

Status of riparian zone 
4.1 

maintenance Quarters 2-14, in QPRs 

Photo documentation of riparian 
4.1 

zone maintenance Quarters 2-14, with QPRs 

4.2 Educational signage designs Quarter 5 

Photo documentation of 
4.2 

educational signage installed Quarter 8 

Documentation of Texas Stream 
4.3 

Team data submitted via H-GAC Quarters 3-14 

Draft Riparian Zone Maintenance 
4.4 

Task Report Quarter 8 

Final Riparian Zone Maintenance 
4.4 

Task Report Quarter 8 

5 Volunteer Events 

Page 2 of 3 



 

 
   

   
   

 
   

   

 
  

   

 
    

   

 
  
  

 
  

   

 
 

   

 
   

  

 
   

  

 
  

  
   

     
 
 

    

  
  

  
 

    

  
 

  

Doc ID: 20210707125320828 
Sertifi Electronic Signature 

E-Signed: 07/08/2021 08:14 AM CDT 

Karen R. Davis 
karend@thesca.org 
IP: 73.213.87.125 Sertifo Electronic Signature 

DocID: 20210707125320828 
Signature

TCEQ Contract No.: 582-20-10157 
Amendment No. 1 

Task 
No. 

Task Deliverable Due Date 

5.1 
Volunteer marketing and 
recruitment materials, one annual 
event per project year 

Quarters 2-14 

5.1 
Status of promotion and 
coordination activities Quarters 2-14, in QPRs 

5.1 
Number of annual event 
volunteers and volunteer hours Quarters 4, 8, and 12 

5.1 
Amount of trash collected at 
annual event Quarters 4, 8, and 12 

5.1 
Photo documentation of annual 
event Quarters 4, 8, and 12 

5.2 
Summary of monthly cleanup 
volunteer events Quarters 2-14 

5.3 
Summary of weekly trash removal 
at all three parks Quarters 2-14 

5.4 
Draft Volunteer Events Task 
Report Quarter 15 

5.4 
Final Volunteer Events Task 
Report Quarter 15 

The Effective Date of this Amendment is the date of last signature. All other terms, conditions, 
and requirements remain unchanged and shall apply to all modifications made through this 
Amendment. 

TCEQ Student Conservation Association, Inc. 

Signature Date Date 
7/29/2021

Kerry Niemann, Manager 
Planning and Implementation Section 
Water Quality Planning Division 
Office of Water 

Karen R. Davis, 
Senior Vice President for Advancement 

Page 3 of 3 




